

**FIR No.02/16**  
**PS : Shalimar Bagh**  
**State Vs. Sunil Lugun**

02.09.2016

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Addl. PP for the State.

IO/SI Vikas is present.

Both the accused produced from JC.

Sh. M.R. Sharan, counsel for both the accused.

During the course of the arguments, it is noted that as per record, the date of birth of the victim is 24.02.1999. Therefore, on the date of offence, the age of the victim was below 18 years. Therefore, as per the notification no.F.16(6)/State Commission/AD-1/DWCD/2007/10197-223 dated 04.08.2010 the present matter is to be tried by the Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge-01, North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi. Both the sides agree to the same. In view thereof, the matter be placed before the Ld. District & Sessions Judge (North-West) for appropriate orders for **05.09.2016** at **2.00 p.m.** Both the accused be produced before the Court of Ld. District Judge (North-West) on the aforesaid date and time. Ahlmad is directed to send the file complete in all respect.

**(Pankaj Gupta)**  
**ASJ-II, North-West**  
**Rohini: Delhi**  
**02.09.2016**